

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRITTAN HOLLAND, individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated; LEXINGTON NATIONAL  
INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KELLY ROSEN, Pretrial Services Team Leader;  
MARY COLALILLO, Camden County Prosecutor;  
GURBIR GREWAL, Attorney General of New Jersey;  
CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JUSTIN TAYLOR QUINN ROBINSON MILLER LLC One Newark Center 19th Floor Newark, NJ 07102	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i> MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS EDMUND G. LACOUR JR. ANDREW C. LAWRENCE KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 655 Fifteenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 paul.clement@kirkland.com
--	---

*Counsel for Petitioners*

September 21, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. History of Bail .....	4
B. New Jersey’s Law .....	6
C. Petitioner Brittan Holland’s Arrest and Home Detention with 24-Hour Monitoring .....	11
D. District Court Proceedings.....	12
E. Third Circuit Decision.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions From This Court And Other Courts of Appeals.....	17
II. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Profoundly Wrong.....	24
A. New Jersey’s Law Violates the Eighth Amendment .....	24
B. New Jersey’s Law Violates Due Process ...	27

C. New Jersey’s Law Violates the Fourth Amendment .....	32
III. This Case Is A Uniquely Well-Suited Vehicle For Addressing This Vital Issue .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , No. 17-3104 (July 9, 2018) .....	App-1
Appendix B	
Opinion, United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, <i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , No. 17-4317 (JBS-KMW) (Sept. 21, 2017) .....	App-56
Appendix C	
Pretrial Release Order, Superior Court of New Jersey, <i>New Jersey v. Holland</i> , No. W-2017-000390-0436 (Apr. 11, 2017) .....	App-139
Appendix D	
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	App-141
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	App-141
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	App-141
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 .....	App-141
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-15 .....	App-141
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-16 .....	App-142
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-17 .....	App-145
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-18 .....	App-151
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-19 .....	App-153

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-20 .....	App-157
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-21 .....	App-159
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-22 .....	App-159
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-23 .....	App-166
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-24 .....	App-167
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-25 .....	App-167
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-26 .....	App-169

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	26
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	33
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	26
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	30
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3, 22
<i>Hunt v. Roth</i> , 648 F.2d 1148 (8th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	27
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	5, 6
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	27, 28
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	30, 31

<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	16
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	34
<i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971).....	18, 30
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 775 A.2d 645 (N.J. App. Div. 2001).....	35
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 294 A.2d 245 (N.J. 1972) .....	7
<i>State v. Mairs</i> , 1 N.J.L. 335 (1795).....	31
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 160 A.3d 1 (N.J. 2017) .....	6
<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 140 U.S. 164 (1891).....	31
<i>United States v. Feely</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1055 (C.C.D. Va. 1813) (No. 15,082).....	18
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	33
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006).....	3, 23, 33
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , No. 17-13139, 2018 WL 4000252 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2018) .....	3, 21, 22
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	33
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	34
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	33, 34
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	17
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
N.J. Const. of 1844, art. I, §10 .....	7
N.J. Const. of 1947, art. I, §11 .....	7
N.J. Const., art. I, §11 .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Penal Code §1320.7(k) .....	36
N.J.S.A. §2A:162-15.....	19
N.J.S.A. §2A:162-16(d) .....	10
N.J.S.A. §2A:162-16(d)(1).....	7, 28
N.J.S.A. §2A:162-17(a) .....	7
N.J.S.A. §2A:162-17(b)(1).....	8
N.J.S.A. §2A:162-17(b)(2).....	8
N.J.S.A. §2A:162-17(c)(1) .....	9, 25, 28
N.J.S.A. §2A:162-17(d)(1).....	9
N.J.S.A. §2A:162-18(a)(1).....	10

N.J.S.A. §2A:162-19(d)(2).....	9
<b>Rules</b>	
Md. Ct. Rule 4-216.1.....	35
N.J. Ct. Rule 3:26-2(c)(2).....	10
N.J. Ct. Rule 3:3-1(d).....	7
N.M. Ct. Rule 5-401(D)-(E) .....	35
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries .....	5
Lynh Bui, <i>Reforms Intended to End Excessive Cash Bail in Md. Are Keeping More in Jail Longer, Report Says</i> , Wash. Post (July 2, 2018), <a href="https://wapo.st/2vL9S7v">https://wapo.st/2vL9S7v</a> .....	36
FBI, <i>Uniform Crime Report</i> , FBI: UCR (2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/2hTjfN4">https://bit.ly/2hTjfN4</a> .....	35
Caleb Foote, <i>The Coming Constitutional Crisis in Bail</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 959 (1965).....	4
Matthew J. Hegreness, <i>America’s Fundamental and Vanishing Right to Bail</i> , 55 Ariz. L. Rev. 909 (2013) .....	31
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755 ed.).....	20
Jayne Miller, <i>Numbers Raise Questions About Move to Reform Bail in Maryland</i> , WBALTV (May 29, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2xki9QD">https://bit.ly/2xki9QD</a> .....	36
S.B. 10 (Cal. 2018).....	36

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr., *The Eighth  
Amendment and the Right to Bail:  
Historical Perspectives*,  
82 Colum. L. Rev. 328 (1982) ..... 5
